

# Nos. 18-4119, 18-4150

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

RAPOWER-3, LLC; INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED SYSTEMS,  
INC.; LTB1, LLC; R. GREGORY SHEPARD; NELDON P. JOHNSON,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDERS OF THE  
U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

No. 2:15-cv-00828-DN-EJF

JUDGE DAVID NUFFER

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954

CLINT A. CARPENTER (202) 514-4346

*Attorneys  
Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

JOHN W. HUBER

*United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities .....	iv
Glossary .....	ix
Statement of related cases .....	x
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Statement of the case .....	3
A.    Neldon Johnson’s purported solar energy technology.....	4
B.    Defendants’ sales of lenses and promotion of purported tax benefits .....	7
C.    Proceedings in the district court .....	10
D.    The district court’s findings and conclusions.....	12
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
I.    The record amply supports the district court’s determination that defendants promoted an abusive tax scheme for which they could be enjoined and ordered to disgorge their gross receipts.....	20
Standard of review .....	20
A.    Introduction.....	20
B.    Defendants’ statements promoting the purported tax benefits of their scheme were false or fraudulent .....	23
C.    Defendants knew or had reason to know that their statements were false or fraudulent .....	32

	<b>Page</b>
D. Defendants also made “gross valuation overstatements” ....	35
II. The district court properly exercised its discretion in ordering disgorgement of \$50,025,480 .....	38
Standard of review .....	38
A. Introduction.....	38
B. The disgorgement ordered by the district court is a “reasonable approximation” of defendants’ receipts from lens sales.....	41
C. The district court properly allocated the disgorgement among the individual defendants.....	48
D. Defendants were not entitled to a credit or deduction for any alleged expenses of their scheme .....	49
E. Defendants’ complaints about the district court’s evidentiary rulings are meritless .....	51
III. The district court properly exercised its discretion in denying defendants’ belated motion for a jury trial on the issue of disgorgement .....	54
Standard of review .....	54
A. Introduction.....	54
B. The undisputed tardiness of defendants’ motion was reason enough to deny it.....	58
C. Even if defendants’ motion had been timely, the district court would have lacked discretion to grant it .....	60

	<b>Page</b>
D. Defendants' reliance on the Supreme Court's decision in <i>Kokesh</i> is misplaced .....	61
IV. The district court properly exercised its discretion in freezing certain assets of nonparty entities controlled by Neldon Johnson .....	67
Standard of review .....	67
Conclusion.....	69
Statement regarding oral argument.....	69
Addendum.....	70
Certificate of compliance .....	74
Certificate of service and digital submission .....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	37
<i>Brody v. United States</i> , 243 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1957) .....	21
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) .....	56, 63
<i>Dill v. City of Edmond, Okla.</i> , 155 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	59
<i>Esgar Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 744 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>FTC v. AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	38, 45, 63, 64
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	64
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	40, 47
<i>FTC v. LoanPointe, LLC</i> , 525 F. App'x 696 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>FTC v. Wash. Data Res., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Gratz v. Claughton</i> , 187 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1951) .....	47
<i>J.R. Simplot v. Chevron Pipeline Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>In re Key Energy Res., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....	57

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Keys Youth Servs., Inc. v. City of Olathe,</i> 248 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Klein-Becker USA, LLC v. Englert,</i> 711 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	45, 57
<i>Kokesh v. SEC,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) .....	11, 18, 19, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
<i>Manning v. United States,</i> 146 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	55
<i>Musick v. Norton,</i> 215 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	59
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Thompson Theatres, Inc.,</i> 621 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	54, 55
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Cruce,</i> 972 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	67
<i>Sealy Power, Ltd. v. Commissioner,</i> 46 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Ahmed,</i> 343 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D. Conn. 2018) .....	63, 65
<i>SEC v. Calvo,</i> 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Camarco, No. 17-CV-2027-RBJ,</i> 2018 WL 6620878 (D. Colo. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	64, 65
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Secs., Inc.,</i> 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	56
<i>SEC v. Contorinis,</i> 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	38, 39, 46
<i>SEC v. Curshen,</i> 372 F. App'x 872 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	20, 39
<i>SEC v. Jammin Java Corp., No. 15-cv-8921,</i> 2017 WL 4286180 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2017) .....	64
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock &amp; Assocs.,</i> 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	40

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SEC v. Maxxon, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	38, 50, 56, 61, 62, 63, 64
<i>SEC v. Scoville</i> , 913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	67
<i>Thompson v. Kerr-McGee Ref. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 1380 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	55
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	56, 63
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 2010 WL 1643425 (D.S.C. April 22, 2010) .....	25
<i>United States v. Badger</i> , 818 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Dowlin</i> , 408 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>United States v. Dyer</i> , 908 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	64
<i>United States v. Estate Pres. Servs.</i> , 202 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>United States v. Hartshorn</i> , 751 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	22, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 732 F. App'x 638 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	50
<i>United States v. Mesadieu</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (M.D. Fla. 2016) .....	21
<i>United States v. Poseley</i> , No. CV 06-2335-PHX-EHC, 2008 WL 4811174 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2008) .....	25
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 341 (N.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	25
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 729 F. App'x 891 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schumer v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	58

**Statutes:** **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. amend. VII ..... 54, 55, 57, 61, 63

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 48(a)(1) .....	24
§ 48(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	24, 26
§ 48(a)(3)(C) .....	24, 27
§ 162(a) .....	24
§ 167(a) .....	24
§ 465(b) .....	24
§ 469 .....	24
§ 6700 .....	2, 10, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23, 25, 32, 35, 52
§ 6700(a) .....	22
§ 6700(a)(2)(A) .....	10, 32
§ 6700(a)(2)(B) .....	10, 35
§ 6700(b)(1) .....	22
§ 6700(b)(1)(A) .....	36
§ 7402 .....	1
§ 7402(a) .....	10, 21, 40, 65
§ 7408 .....	1, 10, 20, 21, 32, 52

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291 .....	2
§ 1292(a) .....	1, 2
§ 1331 .....	1
§ 1340 .....	1
§ 1345 .....	1
§ 2462 .....	61, 62, 64, 65

**Other Authorities:**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a) ..... 2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 26(a)(1)(A)(iii) .....	52
Rule 26(a)(2)(B) .....	53
Rule 38(b) .....	55

<b>Other Authorities (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (continued):	
Rule 38(b)(1) .....	60
Rule 39(a) .....	55
Rule 39(a)(2) .....	55
Rule 39(b) .....	54, 55, 60
Rule 59(e).....	31
Rule 72(a) .....	56
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51 .....	38, 39, 40, 43, 47, 50
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.46-3(d)(1)(ii) .....	24, 27
§ 1.46-3(d)(2).....	24, 27, 28
§ 1.167(a)-10(b).....	24
§ 1.167(a)-11(e)(1)(i).....	24, 27
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2304.....	66
